CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY

BY-LAW MO. 738.

A BY-LAW to authorise the execution of an Agreement between the Corporation of the District of Burnaby, and HIS MAJESTY THE KING in the right of the Province of British Columbia.

THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL of the Corporation of the District of Burnaby BLACTS AS FOLLOWS'-

1. Authority is hereby given to the Reeve and the Clerk of the Corporation of the District of Burnaby to sign, execute and affix the Corporate seal to and give delivery to His Majesty the King, in the right of the Province of British Colum in, represented by The Honourable, the Minister of Public Works, therein named of an agreement between the Corporation of the District of Burnaby and the said His Majesty the King, in the right of the Province of British Columbia all to the extent on the terms and in the manner set forth in the said agreement a copy whereof is hereto annexed and that all as an act and deed of the said Corporation.

2. This By-law may be cited as "Douglas Road Classification By-law 1928."

DONE AND PASSED in Open Council this Twenty-eighth (28th) day of May, 1928.

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY PASSED this Fifth (5 th)

day of June, 1928.

At Silyone.

I. Arthur G. Moore, Clerk to the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the District of Burnaby hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a by-lawf passed by the Municipal Council on the Fifth (5th) day of June, A.D. 1928.

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this Fifth (5th) day of June. A.D. 1928.

BETWEEN THE Corporation of the District of Burnaby

Party of the One Part (hereinafter referred to as "The Municipality")

AND

HIS MAJESTY THE KING in the right of the Province of British Columbia, represented by the Honourable the Minister of Public Works of said Province.

Party of the Second Part (hereinafter referred to as "The Province")

WHEREAS by Sections 36 & 37 of the Highway Act, being Chapter 103 of the Revised Statutes of British Columbia, 1924, it is provided that for the purpose of Part 3 of the said Act, all highways shall be classified as "Primary Highways", "Secondary Highways" and "Local Highways", and that from time to time the said Minister shall denote the highways which in his opinion shall be classified as primary and secondary highways respectively, by delineating upon a map the route of each such highway throughout each Municipal area through or in which it runs or is intended to run.

AND WHEREAS it is further provided that as to secondary highways the said Minister shall, after agreement with and ratified by by-lew of the Municipal Council of every Municipality through or within the lights of which the highways runs or is intended to run, approving of the proposed classification and route of the highway, submit the map to the Lieutenent Governor in Council for classification of the highways denoted thereon.

AND WHEREAS the said Minister has denoted on the map a copy of which is hereto attached and made a part of this agreement, the highway which in his opinion should be classified as a secondary highway by delineating on said map the route of such highway throughout or within the limits of the area comprised in the Municipality of BURNABY.

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that in consideration of the premises, it is covenanted and agreed by and between the parties hereto that the following mentioned highway through or within the limits of the said Municipality shall be classified as a secondary highway, namely:-

68B, DOUGLAS ROAD from Grandview Highway to the City Limits (10th Avenue) New Westminster, 3.23 miles more or less.

Which highway is denoted by the said Minister as a Secondary Highway and the route of such highway throughout the said Municipality delineated on the said map, a copy of which is hereby annexed.

AND the Municipality doth further covenant and agree to and with the Province to approve, and doth hereby approve, of the foregoing classification and of the route of the said highway as delineated upon said map, and that this agreement shall be forthwith ratified by by-law of the Municipal Council of the Municipality.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Municipality has executed these presents under the seal of the said Municipality and the hands of its proper officers in that behalf, and the Province has executed the same under the hand and seal of the said Minister of Public Works.

SIGNED SEALED & DELIVERED In the presence of

Outhor G. More.

"Fred L Macpherson"

for Deputy Minister and Public Works Engineer.

Reeve

"W.H.Sutherland"
Minister of Public Works

(SEAL)